

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, PETITIONER

v.

NEXTWAVE PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS INC., ET AL.

ARCTIC SLOPE REGIONAL CORPORATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

NEXTWAVE PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM KANTER
JACOB M. LEWIS
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

JOHN A. ROGOVIN
Acting General Counsel

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
JOEL MARCUS
Counsel

*Federal Communications
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	14
Argument	19
Section 525 of the Bankruptcy Code does not dis- place the FCC’s exclusive regulatory authority over spectrum licensing and the license allocation mechanism established in 47 U.S.C. 309(j)	19
I. The auction payment requirement of FCC licenses is beyond the authority of bankruptcy courts to modify	22
A. The full and timely payment requirement is a fundamental regulatory condition	22
B. Bankruptcy courts may neither exercise the Commission’s authority to select licensees nor excise regulatory conditions from licenses ...	26
II. Section 525 of the Bankruptcy Code does not supersede the market-based licensing mechanism established in 47 U.S.C. 309(j)	29
A. Cancellation did not occur “solely because” of respondents’ failure to pay a “debt that is dischargeable” in bankruptcy	29
1. Respondents’ timely payment obligation under the licenses is not a debt that is dischargeable in bankruptcy	30
2. The licenses did not cancel “solely because” of non-payment of a debt	36
3. The D.C. Circuit’s contrary construction of Section 525 is inconsistent with its history and purpose	40

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
B. The D.C. Circuit’s decision distorts the structure of the Bankruptcy Code	43
C. The D.C. Circuit’s decision inappropriately places Section 525 in conflict with the Communications Act	47
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adventure Res., Inc. v. Holland</i> , 137 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	40
<i>Board of Governors v. MCorp. Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	44
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc., In re</i> , 700 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific R.R., In re</i> , 860 F.2d 267 (7th Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Consolidated Gas, Elec. Light & Power Co. v. United Rys. & Elec. Co.</i> , 85 F.2d 799 (4th Cir. 1936)	35
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	21
<i>D.H. Overmyer Telecasting Co. v. Lake Erie Comm., Inc.</i> , 35 B.R. 400 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1983)	28, 32, 42
<i>Duffy v. Dollison</i> , 734 F.2d 265 (6th Cir. 1984)	42
<i>FAA v. Gull Air, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 1255 (1st Cir. 1989)	32
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940)	46
<i>FCC v. WOKO, Inc.</i> , 329 U.S. 223 (1946)	2, 22
<i>F.L. Crowder v. FCC</i> , 399 F.2d 569 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	46

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952)	28
<i>Federal's, Inc. v. Edmonton Inv. Co.</i> , 555 F.2d 557 (6th Cir. 1977)	35
<i>James Cable Partners, In re.</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Johnson v. Edinboro State Coll.</i> , 728 F.2d 163 (3d Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Lee v. Schweiker</i> , 739 F.2d 870 (3d Cir. 1984)	34
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dept of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	44
<i>Moody v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 982 (1984)	32
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	21
<i>Mountain Solutions, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 197 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	5, 25, 38, 41
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	33
<i>Nathanson v. NLRB</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952)	21
<i>National Gypsum Co., In re</i> , 208 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2000)	34, 35
<i>P&R Temmer v. FCC</i> , 743 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	18
<i>Regents of the Univ. Sys. v. Carroll</i> , 338 U.S. 586 (1950)	27
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	2, 15, 22, 27
<i>Select-A-Seat Corp., In re</i> , 625 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1980)	35
<i>U.S. Airwaves, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 232 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. GWI PCS1</i> , cert denied, 533 U.S. 964 (2000)	45

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wainer v. A.J. Equities, Ltd.</i> , 984 F.2d 679 (5th Cir. 1993)	35
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	21
 Statutes, regulations, and rule:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701-706	31
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 3002, 111 Stat. 258	3
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 101(5)(A)	33
11 U.S.C. 101(12)	33
11 U.S.C. 362	43, 44
11 U.S.C. 362(a)	11
11 U.S.C. 362(a)(4)	46
11 U.S.C. 362(a)(5)	46
11 U.S.C. 362(b)	46
11 U.S.C. 362(b)(4)	11, 12, 18, 43, 44, 45, 46
11 U.S.C. 363(c)	26
11 U.S.C. 365	34
11 U.S.C. 365(b)	33
11 U.S.C. 365(b)(1)(C)	33
11 U.S.C. 525	<i>passim</i> , 1a
11 U.S.C. 525(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 544	8
11 U.S.C. 1108	26
11 U.S.C. 1141(d)(1)	31
11 U.S.C. 1141(d)(1)(A)	32
Communications Act, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
47 U.S.C. 301	2, 46, 48, 2a
47 U.S.C. 309 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	3a
47 U.S.C. 309(a)	2, 22, 27
47 U.S.C. 309(i)	2
47 U.S.C. 309(j) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 309(j)(1) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	3
47 U.S.C. 309(j)(3)(A)	3, 22, 25, 38, 49
47 U.S.C. 309(j)(3)(B)	3
47 U.S.C. 309(j)(3)(C)	3

VII

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
47 U.S.C. 309(j)(3)(D)	3, 22
47 U.S.C. 309(j)(4)(A)	4, 5, 48
47 U.S.C. 309(j)(6)(C)	4, 47, 48
47 U.S.C. 309(j)(6)(D)	4, 46, 48
47 U.S.C. 309(j)(7)(B)	23
47 U.S.C. 310	11a
47 U.S.C. 402	31
Communications Amendments Act of 1982, Pub. L.	
No. 97-259, § 115, 96 Stat. 1094	2
Hobbs Act, 28 U.S.C. 2342	31
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L.	
No. 103-66, § 6002, 107 Stat. 388	3
28 U.S.C. 157(a)	32
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(1)	32
28 U.S.C. 157(b)(2)(L)	32
28 U.S.C. 1334(a)	32
47 C.F.R. (1997):	
Section 1.2110(e)(4)	5-6, 24
Section 1.2110(e)(4)(iii)	6, 24
Section 24.708(a)	5, 24
Section 24.709(a)(1)	5
Section 24.711(a)(2)	5
Section 24.711(b)	5
Section 24.711(b)(3)	5
Section 24.716	5
Sup. Ct. R. 46.2	1
Legislative materials:	
123 Cong. Rec. 35,673 (1977)	42
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 208, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	2
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 213, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	48
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	18, 30, 32, 41
H.R. Rep. No. 19, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	2-3, 22, 50
H.R. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	2, 3, 22, 23, 48, 50
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	18, 30, 41

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Amendment of the Commission's Rules Regarding</i>	
<i>Installment Payment Financing for Personal</i>	
<i>Communications Services (PCS) Licenses, In re:</i>	
12 FCC Rcd 16,436 (1997)	7, 39
13 FCC Rcd 8345 (1998)	7, 39
13 FCC Rcd 15,743 (1998)	14
14 FCC Rcd 6571 (1999)	7, 39
<i>Applications of NextWave Personal Communications,</i>	
<i>Inc. for Various C-Block Broadband PCS Licenses,</i>	
<i>In re</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 2030 (1997)	6
<i>Countryman, Executory Contracts in Bankruptcy,</i>	
58 Minn. L. Rev. 479 (1973)	35
<i>FCC Public Notice, Wireless Telecommunications</i>	
<i>Bureau Announces June 8, 1998 Election Date for</i>	
<i>Broadband PCS C Block Licenses</i> , 13 FCC Rcd	
7413 (1998)	8
<i>Implementation of Section 309(j) of the Communica-</i>	
<i>tions Act—Competitive Bidding, In re:</i>	
9 FCC Rcd 2348 (1994).....	4, 5, 23, 24
9 FCC Rcd 5532 (1994).....	4-5
<i>Licenses of 21st Century Telesis, Inc., In re</i> , 15 Rcd	
25,113 (2000)	38
<i>Longstreet Communications Int'l, Inc., In re</i> , 12 FCC	
Rcd 1549 (1997)	25, 38
4 L. King, <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (15th ed. 2001)	30, 37, 41
<i>Petition of NextWave Telecom, Inc., for a Stay of the</i>	
<i>June 8, 1998 PCS C-Block Election Date, In re</i> , 13	
FCC Rcd 11,880 (1998)	8
<i>Public Notice, D, E, and F Block Auction Closes,</i>	
DA 97-81, 1997 WL 20711 (Jan. 15, 1997)	6
<i>Requests for Extension of the Commission's Initial</i>	
<i>Non-Delinquency Period, In re</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 22,071	
(1998)	38
<i>Requests for Refunds of Down Payments Made in</i>	
<i>Auction No. 35, In re</i> , FCC No. 02-99, 2002 WL	
464682 (released Mar. 27, 2002)	12

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Southern Communications Sys., Inc., In re,</i> 12 FCC Rcd 1532 (1997)	25, 38, 41
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	39
